No. 2001-91

AN ACT

HB 829

Providing for the designation of certain land on the grounds of the State Capitol in Harrisburg to be known as "Emergency Responder Plaza" in honor of the Commonwealth's past and present police officers, law enforcement officials, firefighters and emergency medical services personnel.

In recognition of the invaluable community service provided by police officers, law enforcement officials, firefighters and emergency medical services personnel, the Commonwealth shall create a site of honorarium for the emergency responders of this Commonwealth.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Designation of area as "Emergency Responder Plaza."

The public area between the Keystone Building and the State Museum on the grounds of the State Capitol in Harrisburg shall on and after the effective date of this act be known as "Emergency Responder Plaza."

Section 2. Duties of Department of General Services.

The Department of General Services shall fabricate and place an appropriate bronze plaque which denotes the designation of this area to be known as "Emergency Responder Plaza."

Section 3. Effective date.

This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 10th day of December, A.D. 2001.

MARK S. SCHWEIKER